97,412  143,233 (32.0)%  234,071  295,555 (20.8)%

Unallocated expenses
 50,954  36,535 39.5%  90,694  75,139 20.7%

Restructuring
 3,193  (5,814) 154.9%  5,725  (1,834) 412.2%

Interest expense
 21,644  23,821 (9.1)%  43,185  48,310 (10.6)%

Earnings before provision for income taxes

$ 21,621 $ 88,691 (75.6)% $ 94,467 $ 173,940 (45.7)%

Segment gross margin:
 2020  2019 Basis Point

Change
 2020  2019 Basis Point

Change

SBS
 55.6%  55.6% —   54.9%  55.1% (20)

BSG
 40.0%  40.4% (40)  40.2%  40.2% —

Segment operating margin:

SBS
 10.9%  15.3% (440)  12.0%  15.4% (340)

BSG
 11.7%  14.9% (320)  13.6%  15.1% (150)

Consolidated operating margin

 5.0%  11.9% (690)  7.4%  11.5% (410)

(1) Unallocated expenses, including share-based compensation expense, consist of corporate and shared costs and are included in selling, general and administrative
expenses.

Supplemental Schedule 2

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

As Reported
(GAAP) Restructuring

COVID-19
Expenses, net

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

$ 383,299 $ - $ (14,697) $ 368,602

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 44.0%  42.3%

Operating earnings
 43,265  3,193  14,697  61,155

Operating margin
 5.0%  7.0%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 21,621  3,193  14,697  39,511

Provision for income taxes
 8,253  853  3,438  12,544

Net earnings

$ 13,368 $ 2,340 $ 11,259 $ 26,967

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.12 $ 0.02 $ 0.10 $ 0.23

Diluted

$ 0.12 $ 0.02 $ 0.10 $ 0.23

Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

As Reported
(GAAP) Restructuring

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

$ 361,626 $ - $ 361,626

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 38.2%  38.2%

Operating earnings
 112,512  (5,814)  106,698

Operating margin
 11.9%  11.3%

 88,691  (5,814)  82,877

(1)

(1) (2)

(3)

(1)

Earnings before provision for income taxes

Provision for income taxes
 22,966  (1,494)  21,472

Net earnings

$ 65,725 $ (4,320) $ 61,405

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.55 $ (0.04) $ 0.51

Diluted

$ 0.54 $ (0.04) $ 0.51

(1) For the three months ended March 31, 2020, restructuring represents costs and expenses incurred primarily in connection with the Project Surge and the
Transformation Plan. For the three months ended March 31, 2019, restructuring represents costs and expenses incurred in connection with the 2018 Restructuring Plan.

(2) For the three months ended March 31, 2020, COVID-19 expenses primarily represents costs associated with disaster pay and furloughed employees in response to the
coronavirus pandemic. These cost were partially offset by an employee retention payroll tax credit provided by the U.S. Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act
("CARES Act").

(3) The income tax provision associated with restructuring for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019, was calculated using a 26.7% and 25.7% tax rate,
respectively, since realization of a tax benefit for portions of these expenses are currently not deemed probable. The income tax provision associated with the COVID-19
expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2020, was calculated using a 23.4% tax rate.

Supplemental Schedule 3

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations, Continued

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended March 31, 2020

As Reported Restructuring
COVID-19

Expenses, net
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative expenses
$ 761,228 $ - $ (14,697) $ 746,531

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 41.1%  40.3%

Operating earnings
 137,652  3,193  14,697  155,542

Operating margin
 7.4%  8.4%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 94,467  3,193  14,697  112,357

Provision for income taxes
 27,884  718  3,438  32,040

Net earnings

$ 66,583 $ 2,475 $ 11,259 $ 80,317

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.58 $ 0.02 $ 0.10 $ 0.70

Diluted

$ 0.57 $ 0.02 $ 0.10 $ 0.69

Six Months Ended March 31, 2019

As Reported Restructuring As Adjusted (Non-GAAP)

Selling, general and administrative expenses
$ 728,614 $ - $ 728,614

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 37.6%  37.6%

Operating earnings
 222,250  (1,834)  220,416

Operating margin
 11.5%  11.4%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 173,940  (1,834)  172,106

Provision for income taxes
 42,488  (765)  41,723

Net earnings

$ 131,452 $ (1,069) $ 130,383

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 1.10 $ (0.01) $ 1.09

Diluted

$ 1.09 $ (0.01) $ 1.08

(3)

(1) (2)

(3)

(1)

(3)

(1) For the six months ended March 31, 2020, restructuring represents costs and expenses incurred primarily in connection with the Project Surge and the Transformation
Plan. For the six months ended March 31, 2019, restructuring represents costs and expenses incurred in connection with the 2018 Restructuring Plan.

(2) For the three months ended March 31, 2020, COVID-19 expenses primarily represents incremental costs associated with disaster pay and furloughed employees in
response to the coronavirus pandemic. These costs were partially offset by an employee retention payroll tax credit provided by the CARES Act.